

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 832/2025
CM(2172/2025)
CM(5385/2025)
CM(5670/2025)

**Kashmir Valley Cooperative
House Building Society
Limited.**

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. M.Y. Bhat, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Farooq Ahmad Khan, Advocate.
Mr. T.H. Khawja, Advocate.
Mr. Iman Abdul Muiz

Vs.

**Union Territory of J and K
and Ors.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Waseem Gul, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE.

ORDER

01.09.2025

WP(C) No. 832/2025

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that on the appointed day i.e., 1st September, 2025, no elections were allowed to be held by the Returning Officer concerned who already rejected all the nominations of the candidates without assigning any reason at his own sweet will and discretion. The observer nominated by this Court has not submitted his report.
2. Registry is directed to call the report from the nominated observer Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Id. Sr. AAG.

CM 5670/2025

1. Mr. Waseem Gul, Id. GA, appears and accepts notice on behalf of non-applicants/respondents in this application. He seeks and is granted opportunity for filing objections.

2. List on 10th September, 2025.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

01.09.2025

"Shahid Manzoor"

