

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 832/2025
c/w WP(C) 2547/2025

Kashmir Valley Cooperative House ...Petitioner(s)
Building Society Limited.

Through: Mr. T. H. Khawja, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Naseer Ul Akbar, Advocate in WP(C) 832/2025.
Mr. M. Y. Bhat, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Sajid Ahmad Bhat and Ms. Urba Naseer,
Advocates in WP(C) 2547/2025.

Vs.

Union Territory of J&K and Ors. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA.
Ms. Hena Lone, Advocate vice
Mr. Ahmad Javid, Advocate for Applicant in CM
(6101/2025).

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

26.11.2025

CM No. 7790/2025:

Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA for Applicant/Respondent No. 2.
Mr. T. H. Khawja, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Naseer Ul Akbar, Advocate for Non-Applicant/Petitioner in WP(C) 832/2025.
Mr. M. Y. Bhat, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Sajid Ahmad Bhat and Ms. Urba Naseer, Advocates for Non-Applicants/Petitioners in WP(C) 2547/2025.

01. The instant application has been preferred by the Applicant/Respondent No. 2 seeking permission of this Court for constitution of a Professional/Transitory Board.

02. Issue notice, which is accepted by Mr. Naseer Ul Akbar, learned Assisting Counsel to Mr. T. H. Khawja, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) 832/2025;

and by Mr. Sajid Ahmad Bhat, learned Assisting Counsel to Mr. M. Y. Bhat, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners in WP(C) No. 2547/2025.

03. They seek and are granted two weeks' time to file response in the instant application.

04. List this application along with main case on 10th February, 2026.

CM No. 6101/2025:

Ms. Hena Lone, Advocate vice Mr. Ahmad Javid, Advocate for the Applicant.
Mr. T. H. Khawja, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Naseer Ul Akbar, Advocate for Petitioner in WP(C) 832/2025.

Mr. M. Y. Bhat, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Sajid Ahmad Bhat and Ms. Urba Naseer, Advocates for Petitioners in WP(C) 2547/2025.

05. Adjourned on account of non-availability of the learned Arguing Counsel for the Applicant.

06. List as above.

WP(C) No. 832/2025:

Mr. T. H. Khawja, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Naseer Ul Akbar, Advocate for Petitioner in WP(C) 832/2025.

Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA for Official Respondents.

07. Reply stands filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

08. Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 have already been deleted from the array of respondents in terms of order dated 17.09.2025.

09. Let reply on behalf of newly impleaded respondent be filed within a period of two weeks.

10. List as above.

WP(C) No. 2547/2025:

Mr. M. Y. Bhat, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Sajid Ahmad Bhat and Ms. Urba Naseer, Advocates for Petitioners in WP(C) 2547/2025.

Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA vice Mr. Mohsin S. Qadri, Sr. AAG for Respondent No. 4

None for Respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

11. Let response be filed within a period of two weeks.
12. List as above.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

SRINAGAR:
26.11.2025
"HAMID"

